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Medical Director 

BOARD OF HEALTH 
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 

At 
Mid-Michigan District Health Department (MMDHD) 

Wednesday, October 28, 2020 

8:30 a.m. 

Board of Health and staff are invited to participate virtually due to the highly-contagious 
COVID-19 virus. To participate virtually by video, access Zoom at the following link: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9902840485 and use Meeting ID 990 284 0485. To participate by 
phone, call 1-312-626-6799; then enter the Meeting ID. 

AGENDA 
We take action to protect, maintain, and improve the health of our community. 

Pledge of Allegiance 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS: George Bailey, Adam Petersen, and Bruce DeLong (Chair) 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS ABSENT: None 

STAFF: Mark W. (Marcus) Cheatham, Ph.D., Health Officer; Melissa 
Bowerman, Director of Administrative Services; and Cindy Partlo, 
Board Secretary 

Agenda Notes, Review, and Revisions: 

1. 

A. MMDHD’s Expenses for September 12 through October 23, 2020 – Included.

B. MMDHD’s Monthly Balance Sheet, Revenue and Expenditure Report for September 2020 – Delayed
due to year-end closing.

C. Proposal to Offer COVID-19 Bonus for Staff – Included.

D. Proposal to Purchase Patagonia Mass Vaccination Application – Included.

E. COVID-19 Staffing Proposal – Included.

F. 
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EV 1934 302,714.14$       
 

EV 1935 226,895.34$       

EV 1936 312,609.53$       

TOTAL 842,219.01$   

MONTHLY EXPENSES FOR
September 12, 2020 - October 23, 2020
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EV # 1934 9/25/2020

Check #

106263
to Quantum Checks & AP Direct Deposits 112,878.03$              

106294

AFLAC Employee Deduction 587.34$                     
MERS Employee Electronic Transfer 4,060.47$                  
Chemical Bank Payroll-Ameriprise NBS 85.00$                       
Chemical Bank Payroll-Nationwide 1,670.00$                  
Chemical Bank Payroll-MERS 457 1,145.00$                  
Chemical Bank Payroll Tax EFT

Federal 34,900.18$                
State 5,346.94$                  

MERS Employer Electronic Transfer Aug-20 28,399.89$                
Direct Deposit Payroll 113,642.01$              

State of Michigan Unemployment 3Q2020 -$                          
Chemical E-Banking fee Aug-20 -$                          
Chemical Bank Interest Aug-02 (0.72)$                       

302,714.14$           

Payables

Payroll

Fees

TOTAL
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RUN DATE: SEP 22, 2020 - 15:30          Mid Michigan District Health Department

ACCOUNTS   PAYABLE   CHECK   REGISTER

CHECK      CHECK\VOID      REMIT-TO NAME INVOICE    INVOICE    VOUCH#     P.O.-NO AMOUNT DISCOUNT CHECK
NO            DATE                    VENDOR-# NO              DATE PAID TAKEN AMOUNT
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------- -------------- ------------- ------------

295           09/25/20             KEL038 KELLENBERGER BETTY AUGUST 2020     08/26/20  20607 35.00$            -$           35.00$            
BOH VIRTUAL MTG

DIRECT DEPOSIT
CHECK TOTALS: 35.00$            -$           35.00$            

106263    09/25/20             BLU008 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICH 101880          09/16/20  20634 3,507.07$      -$           3,507.07$      
0005 OCTOBER HEALTH INSURANCE

COMPUTER CHECK
101881          09/16/20  20635 2,204.44$      -$           2,204.44$      
0003 OCTOBER HEALTH INSURANCE

CHECK TOTALS: 5,711.51$      -$           5,711.51$      

106264    09/25/20             BLU034 BLUE CARE NETWORK 101877          09/16/20  20631 11,277.96$    -$           11,277.96$    
0004 OCTOBER HEALTH INSURANCE

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 11,277.96$    -$           11,277.96$    

106265    09/25/20             BLU034 BLUE CARE NETWORK 101878          09/16/20  20632 9,534.03$      -$           9,534.03$      
0003 OCTOBER HEALTH INSURANCE

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 9,534.03$      -$           9,534.03$      

106266    09/25/20             BLU034 BLUE CARE NETWORK 101879          09/16/20  20633 23,596.33$    -$           23,596.33$    
0002 OCTOBER HEALTH INSURANCE

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 23,596.33$    -$           23,596.33$    

106267    09/25/20             CAP095 CAPITAL AREA UNITED WAY 1877            08/26/20  20610 19,365.20$    -$           19,365.20$    
2020 BRFS & SOCIAL DATA

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 19,365.20$    -$           19,365.20$    

106268    09/25/20             CAP095 CAPITAL AREA UNITED WAY 101882          09/22/20  20642 16.26$            -$           16.26$            
9/25/20 EMPLOYEE DONATION

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 16.26$            -$           16.26$            

106269    09/25/20             CDW016 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. LPQK119         08/25/20  20617 096550-00 800.00$          -$           800.00$          
SINGLE WIRE SUBCRIPTION RENEWED

COMPUTER CHECK
ZVW1301         08/24/20  20619 096515-00 7,076.82$      -$           7,076.82$      
EMPLOYEE EQUIPMENT

ZWF7038         08/26/20  20636 096527-00 42.71$            -$           42.71$            
OTTERBOX

 ZZF2415         09/02/20  20618 096515-00 134.56$          -$           134.56$          
MS SURFACEPRO COVER

CHECK TOTALS: 8,054.09$      -$           8,054.09$      

106270    09/25/20             CEN021 CENTRAL MICH DIST HEALTH DEPT AUGUST2020      09/21/20  20638 4,581.60$      -$           4,581.60$      
AUGUST MD

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 4,581.60$      -$           4,581.60$      

106271    09/25/20             CLI092 CLINTON COUNTY ADMIN/ACCT AC-2020-030     09/01/20  20616 1,966.66$      -$           1,966.66$      
OCTOBER DENTAL RENT

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 1,966.66$      -$           1,966.66$      
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RUN DATE: SEP 22, 2020 - 15:30          Mid Michigan District Health Department

ACCOUNTS   PAYABLE   CHECK   REGISTER

CHECK      CHECK\VOID      REMIT-TO NAME INVOICE    INVOICE    VOUCH#     P.O.-NO AMOUNT DISCOUNT CHECK
NO            DATE                    VENDOR-# NO              DATE PAID TAKEN AMOUNT
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------- -------------- ------------- ------------

106272    09/25/20             COR212 CORPORATE TECHNOLOGIES 681718          09/15/20  20614 1,040.00$      -$           1,040.00$      
OCTOBER TA PLUS LEVEL 1

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 1,040.00$      -$           1,040.00$      

106273    09/25/20             COV178 COVENANT MEDICAL CENTER 14774726        09/03/20  20598 42.84$            -$           42.84$            
LABS

COMPUTER CHECK
14774748        09/03/20  20599 64.26$            -$           64.26$            
LABS

14774766        09/03/20  20600 137.10$          -$           137.10$          
LABS

CHECK TOTALS: 244.20$          -$           244.20$          

106274    09/25/20             CRY023 CASAIR 604924          09/03/20  20622 096537-00 448.00$          -$           448.00$          
SOPHOS RENEWAL

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 448.00$          -$           448.00$          

106275    09/25/20             DAIL01 DAILY NEWS 2020-0008850    09/17/20  20601 50.00$            -$           50.00$            
2020 E-EDITION RENEWAL

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 50.00$            -$           50.00$            

106276    09/25/20             DEL007 DELTA DENTAL OF MICHIGAN RIS0003064253   09/15/20  20630 4,363.46$      -$           4,363.46$      
OCTOBER DENTAL INSURANCE

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 4,363.46$      -$           4,363.46$      

106277    09/25/20             FLAT01 FLAT RIVER ACADEMY 011008          09/11/20  20602 315.00$          -$           315.00$          
REUND OVERPAYMENT

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 315.00$          -$           315.00$          

106278    09/25/20             GRA016 GRATIOT AREA CHAMBER OF COMM 09152020        09/15/20  20603 2,000.00$      -$           2,000.00$      
RX FOR HEALTH/PRODUCE VENDORS

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 2,000.00$      -$           2,000.00$      

106279    09/25/20             HED103 HEDGEROW SOFTWARE LTD. 1094            09/01/20  20615 6,000.00$      -$           6,000.00$      
1Q21 LICENSE FEES

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 6,000.00$      -$           6,000.00$      

106280    09/25/20             HOS101 HOSPITAL NETWORK HEALTHCARE 68278           08/31/20  20613 228.00$          -$           228.00$          
AUGUST MEDICAL WASTE PICKUP

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 228.00$          -$           228.00$          

106281    09/25/20             IMP002 IMPREST CASH-MONTCALM 09162020        09/16/20  20611 92.78$            -$           92.78$            
POSTAGE,ORGANIZER,EH SCRAPER

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 92.78$            -$           92.78$            
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RUN DATE: SEP 22, 2020 - 15:30          Mid Michigan District Health Department

ACCOUNTS   PAYABLE   CHECK   REGISTER

CHECK      CHECK\VOID      REMIT-TO NAME INVOICE    INVOICE    VOUCH#     P.O.-NO AMOUNT DISCOUNT CHECK
NO            DATE                    VENDOR-# NO              DATE PAID TAKEN AMOUNT
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------- -------------- ------------- ------------

106282    09/25/20             INSP25 INSPIRATION STUDIO DESIGN 2384            09/08/20  20604 2,375.00$      -$           2,375.00$      
DFG WEBSITE REDESIGN

COMPUTER CHECK
2385            09/08/20  20605 750.00$          -$           750.00$          
DFG 2 PREVENTION VIDEOS

2386            09/08/20  20606 2,625.00$      -$           2,625.00$      
DFG MiPHY INFOGRAPHIC SET

CHECK TOTALS: 5,750.00$      -$           5,750.00$      

106283    09/25/20             KUSH57 KUSHION MARY 09152020        09/15/20  20597 1,531.25$      -$           1,531.25$      
7/29-9/15 CJS IMMS

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 1,531.25$      -$           1,531.25$      

106284    09/25/20             LIN061 LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP 101876          09/11/20  20629 2,545.82$      -$           2,545.82$      
OCTOBER LIFE/LTD/AD&D

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 2,545.82$      -$           2,545.82$      

106285    09/25/20             MCK032 MCKESSON MEDICAL 12569587        08/26/20  20627 096522-00 144.75$          -$           144.75$          
TOWELS

COMPUTER CHECK
12581683        08/27/20  20628 096522-00 149.64$          -$           149.64$          
POUCHES,SHEETS,GAUZE

12900373        09/03/20  20626 096522-00 593.00$          -$           593.00$          
QUANTIFY CONTROLS

CHECK TOTALS: 887.39$          -$           887.39$          

106286    09/25/20             MIS004 MiSDU - FRIEND OF COURT 101882          09/22/20  20641 262.76$          -$           262.76$          
9/25/20 EMPLOYEE DEDUCTION

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 262.76$          -$           262.76$          

106287    09/25/20             MNA004 MICHIGAN NURSES ASSOCIATION 101882          09/22/20  20640 529.65$          -$           529.65$          
SEPTEMBER DUES

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 529.65$          -$           529.65$          

106288    09/25/20             RIC72  RICOH USA INC 5060326969      09/01/20  20639 323.71$          -$           323.71$          
AUGUST COPIES

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 323.71$          -$           323.71$          

106289    09/25/20             TEA001 TEAMSTERS LOCAL 214 101882          09/22/20  20645 1,522.40$      -$           1,522.40$      
SEPTEMBER DUES

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 1,522.40$      -$           1,522.40$      

106290    09/25/20             UNI001 UNITED WAY OF MONTCALM CO 101882          09/22/20  20644 31.68$            -$           31.68$            
9/25/20 EMPLOYEE DONATION

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 31.68$            -$           31.68$            

106291    09/25/20             UNI009 UNITED WAY OF GRATIOT CO 101882          09/22/20  20643 71.00$            -$           71.00$            
9/25/20 EMPLOYEE DONATION

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 71.00$            -$           71.00$            
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RUN DATE: SEP 22, 2020 - 15:30          Mid Michigan District Health Department

ACCOUNTS   PAYABLE   CHECK   REGISTER

CHECK      CHECK\VOID      REMIT-TO NAME INVOICE    INVOICE    VOUCH#     P.O.-NO AMOUNT DISCOUNT CHECK
NO            DATE                    VENDOR-# NO              DATE PAID TAKEN AMOUNT
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------- -------------- ------------- ------------

106292    09/25/20             UPS002 UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 423867360       09/05/20  20608 21.91$            -$           21.91$            
3 PACKAGES MAILED

COMPUTER CHECK
423867370       09/12/20  20609 14.11$            -$           14.11$            
2 PACKAGES MAILED

 423867380       09/19/20  20637 21.97$            -$           21.97$            
3 PACKAGES MAILED

CHECK TOTALS: 57.99$            -$           57.99$            

106293    09/25/20             WAT077 WATKINS SURGICAL SUPPLY 0000515812      08/27/20  20621 096525-00 145.90$          -$           145.90$          
POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE,THC

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 145.90$          -$           145.90$          

106294    09/25/20             WINN73 WINN TELECOM 0410000908 SEPT 09/17/20  20612 298.40$          -$           298.40$          
INTERNET/PHONE LINES

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 298.40$          -$           298.40$          

BANK CODE TOTALS: 112,878.03$  -$           112,878.03$  
32 COMPUTER CHECKS
0 MANUAL PAYMENT CHECKS
0 VOID CHECKS - TRX
0 VOID CHECKS - STUBS
0 VOID CHECKS - ERROR
0 VOID CHECKS - FORM ALIGNMENT
1 DIRECT DEPOSITS
33 CHECKS TOTAL

COMPANY TOTALS: 112,878.03$  -$           112,878.03$  
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EV # 1935 10/9/2020

Check #

106295
 to Quantum Checks & AP Direct Deposits 63,162.13$      

106321

AFLAC Employee Deduction 525.20$           
MERS Employee Electronic Transfer 4,032.17$        
Chemical Bank Payroll-Ameriprise NBS 85.00$             
Chemical Bank Payroll-Nationwide 1,670.00$        
Chemical Bank Payroll-MERS 457 1,195.00$        
Chemical Bank Payroll Tax EFT

Federal 34,522.90$      
State 5,342.51$        

MERS Employer Electronic Transfer Aug-20 -$                 
Direct Deposit Payroll 116,260.83$    

State of Michigan Unemployment 3Q2020 -$                 
Chemical E-Banking fee Sep-20 99.60$             
Chemical Bank Interest Aug-20 -$                 

226,895.34$  

Payables

Payroll

Fees

TOTAL
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RUN DATE: OCT 06, 2020 - 15:05        Mid Michigan District Health Department

 ACCOUNTS   PAYABLE   CHECK   REGISTER

CHECK      CHECK\VOID      REMIT-TO NAME INVOICE    INVOICE    VOUCH#     P.O.-NO AMOUNT DISCOUNT CHECK
NO            DATE                    VENDOR-# NO              DATE PAID TAKEN AMOUNT
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ -------------- ------------- ------------

296           10/09/20             BAI102 BAILEY GEORGE 092320          09/23/20  20655 125.00$       -$           125.00$       
4Q20 CHAIR PER DIEM

DIRECT DEPOSIT
CHECK TOTALS: 125.00$       -$           125.00$       

106295    10/09/20             ADAM01 ADAMS OUTDOOR ADVERTISING 0850772         08/20/20  20653 520.00$       -$           520.00$       
2 ECO FLEX POSTERS

COMPUTER CHECK
0850773         08/20/20  20654 780.00$       -$           780.00$       
3 ECO FLEX POSTERS

0850774         08/20/20  20652 1,200.00$    -$           1,200.00$    
1 14X48 VINYL

0850821         08/24/20  20651 600.00$       -$           600.00$       
5 POSTERS

CHECK TOTALS: 3,100.00$    -$           3,100.00$    

106296    10/09/20             ASD92  ASD HEALTHCARE 11020822481     09/01/20  20646 096523-00 2,528.20$    -$           2,528.20$    
MIRENA IUD'S

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 2,528.20$    -$           2,528.20$    

106297    10/09/20             CAP095 CAPITAL AREA UNITED WAY 101888          10/06/20  20693 16.26$         -$           16.26$         
10/9/20 EMPLOYEE DONATION

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 16.26$         -$           16.26$         

106298    10/09/20             CDW016 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. GR2000885       09/03/20  20656 67.50$         -$           67.50$         
MIGRATION PROJECT MGMT

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 67.50$         -$           67.50$         

106299    10/09/20             CRY023 CASAIR 611078          10/01/20  20672 850.00$       -$           850.00$       
OCTOBER INTERNET/FIBER/LIST SERV  

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 850.00$       -$           850.00$       

106300    10/09/20             FOR008 FORESTRY SUPPLIERS INC 771739-00       09/09/20  20649 096543-00 95.25$         -$           95.25$         
ORANGE FLAGS

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 95.25$         -$           95.25$         

106301    10/09/20             GLO084 GLOBAL COMPLIANCE NETWORK 10685           09/11/20  20671 500.00$       -$           500.00$       
UNLIMITED TUTORIALS

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 500.00$       -$           500.00$       

106302    10/09/20             HALL01 HALL BILL 011164          09/30/20  20667 189.00$       -$           189.00$       
REFUND PERMIT

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 189.00$       -$           189.00$       

106303    10/09/20             HANC01 HANCOCK MARYANN 011035          09/15/20  20666 123.00$       -$           123.00$       
REFUND PERMIT

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 123.00$       -$           123.00$       
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RUN DATE: OCT 06, 2020 - 15:05        Mid Michigan District Health Department

 ACCOUNTS   PAYABLE   CHECK   REGISTER

CHECK      CHECK\VOID      REMIT-TO NAME INVOICE    INVOICE    VOUCH#     P.O.-NO AMOUNT DISCOUNT CHECK
NO            DATE                    VENDOR-# NO              DATE PAID TAKEN AMOUNT
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ -------------- ------------- ------------

106304    10/09/20             IMP002 IMPREST CASH-MONTCALM 101887          10/05/20  20691 6.30$            -$           6.30$            
WATER/BATTERIES

COMPUTER CHECK
09302020        09/15/20  20668 80.43$         -$           80.43$         
HEARING/VISION, CHED/EH SUPPLY

CHECK TOTALS: 86.73$         -$           86.73$         

106305    10/09/20             KEN014 KENT COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT EH083120-555555 09/02/20  20663 2,178.00$    -$           2,178.00$    
AUGUST WATER LABS

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 2,178.00$    -$           2,178.00$    

106306    10/09/20             KKZ030 KKZO LLC 02-20           09/30/20  20664 300.00$       -$           300.00$       
3&4Q2020 CD REPORT TOOLS

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 300.00$       -$           300.00$       

106307    10/09/20             KRES01 KRESS JAMES 011167          09/30/20  20665 358.00$       -$           358.00$       
REFUND PERMIT

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 358.00$       -$           358.00$       

106308    10/09/20             MAL010 MALPH 093020          09/30/20  20692 1,403.20$    -$           1,403.20$    
4Q20 CJS GRANT

COMPUTER CHECK
06302020        07/01/20  20661 1,525.77$    -$           1,525.77$    
3Q2020 CJS PROJECT

CHECK TOTALS: 2,928.97$    -$           2,928.97$    

106309    10/09/20             MAYA01 MAYATECH CORPORATION INV-0000001651  09/16/20  20660 18,332.00$ -$           18,332.00$ 
SOCIAL MEDIA TRAINING/TECH ASSISTANCE

COMPUTER CHECK
INV-0000001652  10/01/20  20690 6,668.00$    -$           6,668.00$    
SOCIAL MEDIA TRAINING

CHECK TOTALS: 25,000.00$ -$           25,000.00$ 

106310    10/09/20             MIC006 MICHIGAN DEPT OF AGRICULTURE 791-10522860    09/22/20  20662 356.00$       -$           356.00$       
AUGUST FOOD FEES

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 356.00$       -$           356.00$       

106311    10/09/20             ODYS27 ODYSSEY SOFTWARE BILL019587      09/10/20  20659 1,440.00$    -$           1,440.00$    
AUGUST SUPPORT

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 1,440.00$    -$           1,440.00$    

106312    10/09/20             OUTF28 OUTFRONT MEDIA 3185639         09/28/20  20658 5,000.00$    -$           5,000.00$    
HEP A BILLBOARDS

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 5,000.00$    -$           5,000.00$    

106313    10/09/20             RELI67 RELIAS MEDIA 7433243         08/13/20  20673 498.99$       -$           498.99$       
RENEW CONTRACEPTIVE TECH

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 498.99$       -$           498.99$       

Page 10 of 26



PAGE 4 OF 5

RUN DATE: OCT 06, 2020 - 15:05        Mid Michigan District Health Department

 ACCOUNTS   PAYABLE   CHECK   REGISTER

CHECK      CHECK\VOID      REMIT-TO NAME INVOICE    INVOICE    VOUCH#     P.O.-NO AMOUNT DISCOUNT CHECK
NO            DATE                    VENDOR-# NO              DATE PAID TAKEN AMOUNT
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ -------------- ------------- ------------

106314    10/09/20             SOL198 SOLARWINDS IN496905        09/29/20  20674 1,045.00$    -$           1,045.00$    
RENEW MAINTENANCE/LICENSES

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 1,045.00$    -$           1,045.00$    

106315    10/09/20             STA008 STATE OF MICHIGAN-LAB 20200914-24     09/14/20  20657 23.00$         -$           23.00$         
LABS

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 23.00$         -$           23.00$         

106316    10/09/20             STA194 STAPLES 3456026035      09/05/20  20650 096541-00 319.71$       -$           319.71$       
INK CARTRIDGES,ENVELOPES

COMPUTER CHECK
3456167681      09/09/20  20648 096542-00 32.56$         -$           32.56$         
HAND GEL, PADS

CHECK TOTALS: 352.27$       -$           352.27$       

106317    10/09/20             UNI001 UNITED WAY OF MONTCALM CO 101888          10/06/20  20695 31.68$         -$           31.68$         
10/9/20 EMPLOYEE DONATION

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 31.68$         -$           31.68$         

106318    10/09/20             UNI009 UNITED WAY OF GRATIOT CO 101888          10/06/20  20694 71.00$         -$           71.00$         
10/9/20 EMPLOYEE DONATION

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 71.00$         -$           71.00$         

106319    10/09/20             VER004 VERIZON 9863543143      09/23/20  20675 3,080.27$    -$           3,080.27$    
SEPT CELLS/HOT SPOTS

COMPUTER CHECK
9863543143-1    09/23/20  20676 2,662.66$    -$           2,662.66$    
OCT CELL/INTRANET LINES/HOT SPOTS

CHECK TOTALS: 5,742.93$    -$           5,742.93$    

106320    10/09/20             WINN73 WINN TELECOM 092020          10/01/20  20669 151.79$       -$           151.79$       
SEPT LOCAL/LONG DISTANCE PHONES

COMPUTER CHECK
092020-1        10/01/20  20670 2,274.83$    -$           2,274.83$    
OCT PHONES/INTERNET LINES

CHECK TOTALS: 2,426.62$    -$           2,426.62$    

106321    10/09/20             FIR003 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 101883          10/02/20  20677 31.74$         -$           31.74$         
NEW EMPLOYEE LUNCH/GOTOMEETING

COMPUTER CHECK
101884          10/02/20  20678 1,816.86$    -$           1,816.86$    
POSTAGE,HIV PENS,ENVELOPES

101885          10/02/20  20688 87.16$         -$           87.16$         
PAGER, CBO DEPOSIT SLIPS

101886          10/02/20  20689 12.97$         -$           12.97$         
NEW EMPLOYEE LUNCH

101884-1        10/02/20  20679 096534-00 14.98$         -$           14.98$         
HEARING/VISION CALENDAR
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RUN DATE: OCT 06, 2020 - 15:05        Mid Michigan District Health Department

 ACCOUNTS   PAYABLE   CHECK   REGISTER

CHECK      CHECK\VOID      REMIT-TO NAME INVOICE    INVOICE    VOUCH#     P.O.-NO AMOUNT DISCOUNT CHECK
NO            DATE                    VENDOR-# NO              DATE PAID TAKEN AMOUNT
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ -------------- ------------- ------------

106321    10/09/20             FIR003 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA 101884-10       10/02/20  20696 096547-00 29.99$         -$           29.99$         
DISINFECTANT WIPES

101884-11       10/02/20  20697 096564-00 94.39$         -$           94.39$         
5 PLANNERS

101884-12       10/02/20  20698 096575-00 336.00$       -$           336.00$       
FEMALE CONDOMS

101884-13       10/02/20  20699 096580-00 464.50$       -$           464.50$       
HIV AWARENESS-PENS

101884-14       10/02/20  20700 096582-00 80.97$         -$           80.97$         
3 SNEEZE GUARDS HEARING/VISION

101884-2        10/02/20  20680 096536-00 86.35$         -$           86.35$         
11 CANS/BUG SPRAY

101884-3        10/02/20  20681 096548-00 139.44$       -$           139.44$       
WATERPROOF 3 BACKPACKS/1 LAPTOP CASE

101884-4        10/02/20  20682 096554-00 3,268.25$    -$           3,268.25$    
10 STAMPED ENVELOPES

101884-5        10/02/20  20683 096556-00 985.30$       -$           985.30$       
3 STAMPED ENVELOPES

101884-6        10/02/20  20684 096554-00 84.14$         -$           84.14$         
OFFICE CHAIR

101884-7        10/02/20  20685 096560-00 22.98$         -$           22.98$         
PLANNER

101884-8        10/02/20  20686 096561-00 84.80$         -$           84.80$         
5 MONTLY PLANNERS

101884-9        10/02/20  20687 096570-00 87.91$         -$           87.91$         
2 PACK BLACK PRINTER CARTRIDGE  

CHECK TOTALS: 7,728.73$    -$           7,728.73$    

BANK CODE TOTALS: 63,162.13$ -$           63,162.13$ 
27 COMPUTER CHECKS
0 MANUAL PAYMENT CHECKS
0 VOID CHECKS - TRX
0 VOID CHECKS - STUBS
0 VOID CHECKS - ERROR
0 VOID CHECKS - FORM ALIGNMENT
1 DIRECT DEPOSITS
28 CHECKS TOTAL

COMPANY TOTALS: 63,162.13$ -$           63,162.13$ 
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EV # 1936 10/23/2020

Payables

Check #

106322
to Quantum Checks & AP Direct Deposits 115,114.36$    

106366

Payroll

AFLAC Employee Deduction 525.20$           
MERS Employee Electronic Transfer 4,115.82$        
Chemical Bank Payroll-Ameriprise NBS 85.00$             
Chemical Bank Payroll-Nationwide 1,670.00$        
Chemical Bank Payroll-MERS 457 1,195.00$        
Chemical Bank Payroll Tax EFT

Federal 35,853.48$      
State 5,541.23$        

MERS Employer Electronic Transfer Sep-20 29,484.98$      
Direct Deposit Payroll 118,289.56$    

Fees

State of Michigan Unemployment 4Q2020 636.00$           
Chemical E-Banking fee Sep-20 99.60$             
Chemical Bank Interest Sep-20 (0.70)$              

TOTAL 312,609.53$  
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RUN DATE: OCT 21, 2020 - 08:58         Mid Michigan District Health Department

 ACCOUNTS   PAYABLE   CHECK   REGISTER

CHECK      CHECK\VOID      REMIT-TO NAME INVOICE    INVOICE     VOUCH#     P.O.-NO AMOUNT DISCOUNT CHECK
NO            DATE                    VENDOR-# NO              DATE PAID TAKEN AMOUNT
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------- -------------- ------------- ------------

297           10/23/20            KEL038 KELLENBERGER BETTY 101894          09/23/20  20733 35.00$           -$           35.00$           
SEPT PER DIEM

DIRECT DEPOSIT
CHECK TOTALS: 35.00$           -$           35.00$           

106322    10/23/20            AMA076 AMALGAM LLC 102020-10       10/06/20  20752 4,000.00$      -$           4,000.00$      
EH FETCHGIS LICENSE

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 4,000.00$      -$           4,000.00$      

106323    10/23/20            BLU008 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICH 101905          10/07/20  20767 3,747.55$      -$           3,747.55$      
007013890/0003 NOVEMBER HEALTH INSURANCE

COMPUTER CHECK
101906          10/07/20  20768 5,962.02$      -$           5,962.02$      
007013890/0005 NOVEMBER HEALTH INSURANCE

CHECK TOTALS: 9,709.57$      -$           9,709.57$      

106324    10/23/20            BLU034 BLUE CARE NETWORK 202830019407    10/09/20  20764 13,426.45$    -$           13,426.45$    
00172881/0002 NOVEMBER HEALTH INSURANCE

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 13,426.45$    -$           13,426.45$    

106325    10/23/20            BLU034 BLUE CARE NETWORK 202830036709    10/09/20  20765 6,673.82$      -$           6,673.82$      
00172881/0003 NOVEMBER HEALTH INSURANCE  

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 6,673.82$      -$           6,673.82$      

106326    10/23/20            BLU034 BLUE CARE NETWORK 202830071815    10/09/20  20766 6,719.78$      -$           6,719.78$      
00172881/0004 NOVEMBER HEALTH INSURANCE

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 6,719.78$      -$           6,719.78$      

106327    10/23/20            BRO117 BROMBERG & ASSOCIATES 15476           10/07/20  20732 27.03$           -$           27.03$           
TRANSLATION FOR SEPT

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 27.03$           -$           27.03$           

106328    10/23/20            CAP095 CAPITAL AREA UNITED WAY 101903          10/20/20  20755 16.26$           -$           16.26$           
10/23/20 EMPLOYEE DONATION

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 16.26$           -$           16.26$           

106329    10/23/20            CEN012 CARELINC MEDICAL & SUPPLY 1380384         09/30/20  20713 096578-00 376.19$         -$           376.19$         
FACESHIELDS MASK

COMPUTER CHECK

1380478         10/05/20  20720 096568-00 46.54$           -$           46.54$           
6 PUMPS

1380550         10/08/20  20725 096598-00 104.88$         -$           104.88$         
GLOVES

CHECK TOTALS: 527.61$         -$           527.61$         

106330    10/23/20            CEN021 CENTRAL MI DIST HEALTH DEPT 101890          10/15/20  20728 4,581.60$      -$           4,581.60$      
SEPTEMBER MD

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 4,581.60$      -$           4,581.60$      
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PAGE 3 OF 6

RUN DATE: OCT 21, 2020 - 08:58         Mid Michigan District Health Department

 ACCOUNTS   PAYABLE   CHECK   REGISTER

CHECK      CHECK\VOID      REMIT-TO NAME INVOICE    INVOICE     VOUCH#     P.O.-NO AMOUNT DISCOUNT CHECK
NO            DATE                    VENDOR-# NO              DATE PAID TAKEN AMOUNT
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------- -------------- ------------- ------------

106331    10/23/20            CLI092 CLINTON COUNTY ADMIN/ACCT AC-2020-032     10/01/20  20763 1,966.66$      -$           1,966.66$      
NOVEMBER RENT

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 1,966.66$      -$           1,966.66$      

106332    10/23/20            COH003 COHL, STOKER & TOSKEY 51727           09/24/20  20739 2,578.24$      -$           2,578.24$      
AUGUST LEGAL

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 2,578.24$      -$           2,578.24$      

106333    10/23/20            COV178 COVENANT MEDICAL CENTER 14989476        10/04/20  20740 41.68$           -$           41.68$           
LABS

COMPUTER CHECK
14989526        10/04/20  20741 94.26$           -$           94.26$           
LABS

CHECK TOTALS: 135.94$         -$           135.94$         

106334    10/23/20            DEL007 DELTA DENTAL OF MICHIGAN RIS0003126027   10/13/20  20760 4,284.62$      -$           4,284.62$      
NOVEMBER DENTAL INS

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 4,284.62$      -$           4,284.62$      

106335    10/23/20            ETR005 ETR ASSOCIATES 262659          09/29/20  20702 096579-00 523.67$         -$           523.67$         
HIV PREVENTION BROCHURES

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 523.67$         -$           523.67$         

106336    10/23/20            FRIE59 FRIEDLAND INDUSTRIES, INC 3612            10/20/20  20753 270.00$         -$           270.00$         
SHREDDING PICKUP D/W

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 270.00$         -$           270.00$         

106337    10/23/20            GEN001 GENEVA SOFTWARE COMPANY 23488           09/02/20  20762 1,715.00$      -$           1,715.00$      
11/19/20-11/18/21 RENEWAL FEE

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 1,715.00$      -$           1,715.00$      

106338    10/23/20            GLO93  GLOBAL INDUSTRIAL 116695085       10/08/20  20723 096596-00 119.79$         -$           119.79$         
3 PORTABLE PROPANE HEATERS

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 119.79$         -$           119.79$         

106339    10/23/20            GSK052 GLAXO SMITH KLINE 8253271920      09/14/20  20706 096546-00 2,199.61$      -$           2,199.61$      
SHINGRIX, BOOSTRIX

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 2,199.61$      -$           2,199.61$      

106340    10/23/20            IMP002 IMPREST CASH-MONTCALM 101889          09/30/20  20727 46.00$           -$           46.00$           
DISINFECTANT WIPES

COMPUTER CHECK
101889-1        10/19/20  20769 39.92$           -$           39.92$           
POSTAGE, NEW EMPLOYEE LUNCH X2

CHECK TOTALS: 85.92$           -$           85.92$           

106341    10/23/20            KIPP01 101892          10/16/20  20730 90.00$           -$           90.00$           
CLIENT REFUND

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 90.00$           -$           90.00$           

106342    10/23/20            LARD01 LARDER DATA CONSULTING 1004            09/16/20  20737 20,000.00$    -$           20,000.00$    
HOME VISITS ASSESSMENTS

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 20,000.00$    -$           20,000.00$    Page 15 of 26



PAGE 4 OF 6

RUN DATE: OCT 21, 2020 - 08:58         Mid Michigan District Health Department

 ACCOUNTS   PAYABLE   CHECK   REGISTER

CHECK      CHECK\VOID      REMIT-TO NAME INVOICE    INVOICE     VOUCH#     P.O.-NO AMOUNT DISCOUNT CHECK
NO            DATE                    VENDOR-# NO              DATE PAID TAKEN AMOUNT
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------- -------------- ------------- ------------

106343    10/23/20            LIN061 LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP 101904          10/09/20  20759 2,554.92$      -$           2,554.92$      
NOV LIFE/LTD/AD&D

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 2,554.92$      -$           2,554.92$      

106344    10/23/20            MAL010 MALPH 101902          09/15/20  20751 4,828.00$      -$           4,828.00$      
FY21 DUES

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 4,828.00$      -$           4,828.00$      

106345    10/23/20            MAL033 MALEHA 101901          10/15/20  20746 20.00$           -$           20.00$           
FOWLER MEMBERSHIP

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 20.00$           -$           20.00$           

106346    10/23/20            MCCL01 MCCLINTIC ANN 011251          10/16/20  20747 196.00$         -$           196.00$         
REFUND PERMIT

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 196.00$         -$           196.00$         

106347    10/23/20            MCK032 MCKESSON MEDICAL 12628360        08/28/20  20704 096533-00 103.85$         -$           103.85$         
SURGICAL MASK

COMPUTER CHECK
12673661        08/31/20  20705 096533-00 42.00$           -$           42.00$           
HAND SANITIZER

12678766        08/31/20  20703 096533-00 213.18$         -$           213.18$         
GLOVES,ALCOHOLPADS,TOWELS

CHECK TOTALS: 359.03$         -$           359.03$         

106348    10/23/20            MER016 MERCK & CO INC 7014720357      09/10/20  20707 096544-00 3,944.35$      -$           3,944.35$      
GARDASIL,VAQTA,PNEUMOVAX

COMPUTER CHECK
7014721170      09/10/20  20716 096544-00 1,573.46$      -$           1,573.46$      
MMR VACCINE

CHECK TOTALS: 5,517.81$      -$           5,517.81$      

106349    10/23/20            MIL189 MILLER MARK 101895          10/13/20  20738 8,494.17$      -$           8,494.17$      
SEPT CJS CONTRACT

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 8,494.17$      -$           8,494.17$      

106350    10/23/20            MNA004 MICHIGAN NURSES ASSOCIATION 101903          10/20/20  20754 588.50$         -$           588.50$         
OCTOBER DUES

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 588.50$         -$           588.50$         

106351    10/23/20            NAL004 NALBOH 300002621       09/18/20  20750 300.00$         -$           300.00$         
2021 MEMBERSHIP

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 300.00$         -$           300.00$         
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RUN DATE: OCT 21, 2020 - 08:58         Mid Michigan District Health Department

 ACCOUNTS   PAYABLE   CHECK   REGISTER

CHECK      CHECK\VOID      REMIT-TO NAME INVOICE    INVOICE     VOUCH#     P.O.-NO AMOUNT DISCOUNT CHECK
NO            DATE                    VENDOR-# NO              DATE PAID TAKEN AMOUNT
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------- -------------- ------------- ------------

106352    10/23/20            NUR008 NURSE ADMINISTRATORS FORUM 101897          10/19/20  20742 50.00$           -$           50.00$           
DOAK MEMBERSHIP

COMPUTER CHECK
101898          10/19/20  20743 35.00$           -$           35.00$           
STRATTON MEMBERSHIP

101899          10/19/20  20744 35.00$           -$           35.00$           
KENT MEMBERSHIP

 101900          10/19/20  20745 35.00$           -$           35.00$           
SCHULZ MEMBERSHIP

CHECK TOTALS: 155.00$         -$           155.00$         

106353    10/23/20            ODYS27 ODYSSEY SOFTWARE BILL019748      10/09/20  20736 960.00$         -$           960.00$         
SEPT TRAINING/SUPPORT

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 960.00$         -$           960.00$         

106354    10/23/20            POTT01 POTTER SHARI 011204          10/07/20  20735 91.00$           -$           91.00$           
REFUND PERMIT

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 91.00$           -$           91.00$           

106355    10/23/20            RIC72  RICOH USA INC 5060500802      10/01/20  20734 149.93$         -$           149.93$         
SEPT COPIERS/PRINTERS

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 149.93$         -$           149.93$         

106356    10/23/20            SAPP01 101891          10/16/20  20729 45.00$           -$           45.00$           
CLIENT REFUND

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 45.00$           -$           45.00$           

106357    10/23/20            SOC176 SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE S0731271        09/10/20  20761 219.00$         -$           219.00$         
MEMBERSHIP

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 219.00$         -$           219.00$         

106358    10/23/20            STA194 STAPLES 3455836622      09/03/20  20714 096540-00 36.04$           -$           36.04$           
INK

COMPUTER CHECK
3456721333      09/17/20  20718 096553-00 132.95$         -$           132.95$         
HP BLACK/COLOR INK

3456791816      09/18/20  20709 096557-00 7.33$              -$           7.33$              
DURACELL

3456791817      09/18/20  20710 096557-00 14.70$           -$           14.70$           
CALENDAR

3456791818      09/18/20  20717 096558-00 103.08$         -$           103.08$         
HAND SANITIZER WIPES

3456913465      09/19/20  20701 096559-00 60.23$           -$           60.23$           
CALENDARS

3457147481      09/23/20  20724 096565-00 34.28$           -$           34.28$           
TWIN POCKET FOLDERS

CHECK TOTALS: 388.61$         -$           388.61$         
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RUN DATE: OCT 21, 2020 - 08:58         Mid Michigan District Health Department

 ACCOUNTS   PAYABLE   CHECK   REGISTER

CHECK      CHECK\VOID      REMIT-TO NAME INVOICE    INVOICE     VOUCH#     P.O.-NO AMOUNT DISCOUNT CHECK
NO            DATE                    VENDOR-# NO              DATE PAID TAKEN AMOUNT
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------- -------------- ------------- ------------

106359    10/23/20            STA225 STATCOURIER 1019-2068       09/30/20  20726 1,989.00$      -$           1,989.00$      
WATER LAB COURIER FOR SEPT

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 1,989.00$      -$           1,989.00$      

106360    10/23/20            TEA001 TEAMSTERS LOCAL 214 101903          10/20/20  20758 1,659.08$      -$           1,659.08$      
OCTOBER DUES

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 1,659.08$      -$           1,659.08$      

106361    10/23/20            THE007 THERACOM, A CAREMARK CO 219705444-301   09/01/20  20715 096524-00 5,865.30$      -$           5,865.30$      
NEXPLANON

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 5,865.30$      -$           5,865.30$      

106362    10/23/20            THOM01 101893          10/16/20  20731 20.00$           -$           20.00$           
CLIENT REFUND

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 20.00$           -$           20.00$           

106363    10/23/20            TOT008 TOTAL ACCESS GROUP INC TS1045546       09/29/20  20722 096574-00 862.26$         -$           862.26$         
RED RIBBON AWARENESS CONDOM

COMPUTER CHECK
TS1045844       10/14/20  20721 096574-00 50.00$           -$           50.00$           
RED RIBBON CONDOM PAL

CHECK TOTALS: 912.26$         -$           912.26$         

106364    10/23/20            UNI001 UNITED WAY OF MONTCALM CO 101903          10/20/20  20757 31.68$           -$           31.68$           
10/23/20 EMPLOYEE DONATION

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 31.68$           -$           31.68$           

106365    10/23/20            UNI009 UNITED WAY OF GRATIOT CO 101903          10/20/20  20756 71.00$           -$           71.00$           
10/23/20 EMPLOYEE DONATION

COMPUTER CHECK
CHECK TOTALS: 71.00$           -$           71.00$           

106366 10/23/20  UPS002 UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 423867410       10/10/20  20749 6.25$              -$           6.25$              
1 PACKAGE

COMPUTER CHECK
 423867420       10/17/20  20748 6.25$              -$           6.25$              

1 PACKAGE

CHECK TOTALS: 12.50$           -$           12.50$           

BANK CODE TOTALS: 115,114.36$ -$           115,114.36$ 
45 COMPUTER CHECKS
0 MANUAL PAYMENT CHECKS
0 VOID CHECKS - TRX
0 VOID CHECKS - STUBS
0 VOID CHECKS - ERROR
0 VOID CHECKS - FORM ALIGNMENT
1 DIRECT DEPOSITS
46 CHECKS TOTAL

COMPANY TOTALS: 115,114.36$ -$           115,114.36$ 
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WWW.MMDHD.ORG –––––––– MARK W. (MARCUS) CHEATHAM, PH.D. 
Health Officer 

JENNIFER MORSE, MD, MPH, FAAFP 
Medical Director 

 

 
October 23, 2020 
 
ADMINISTRATOR: Marcus Cheatham, Health Officer 
 
SUBJECT:  COVID-19 Bonus for Staff 
 

☐  Information Only  ☒  Action Needed 
 
I. Authority for This Action:  

☐ Local Policy    _Intergovernmental Agreement_   __ 

☐   Law or Rule    ______________________________  
 

II. Summary: 
 
This is a proposal to pay a modest, across-the board bonus to health department staff, except for the 
health officer.  
 

III. Strategic Objective, Health Issue, or other Need Addressed: 
 
The COVID-19 pandemic has placed a serious strain on our staff and has had a negative effect on morale. 
Our staff are working long hours. Overtime since the beginning of March has increased about 500% over 
the same time period a year ago with nearly 350 overtime hours worked. Staff have taken on additional 
tasks and responsibilities and have had to adapt to a new work environment while continuing to offer 
services to our community. Those who interact with the public often must deal with extremely difficult 
situations and sometimes experience verbal abuse.  
 
We feel that it is important to do something tangible to shore up our team. We are, no doubt, facing many 
more months of these working conditions and it is important to do the things we can to ensure our team is 
able to go the distance.  

 
IV. Fiscal Impact and Cost: 

 
The fiscal impact for staff would be approximately $25,000 if all staff, with the exception of the Health 
Officer, received a $300 bonus.  If the bonus were $500, it would be approximately $40,000.   
 

V. Alternatives Considered: 
 
We have done other things to try to address morale. The entire Department has instituted regular virtual 
meetings. Separately, we have discussed with you the need to hire additional staff with federal COVID 
funds to manage workloads.  
 
There are other health departments that pay bonuses from time-to-time. An advantage of a bonus from a 
fiscal point of view is that it is not an ongoing commitment, which minimizes financial risk, while still being 
able to recognize staff dedication. 
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VI. Recommendation: 

 
I recommend the payment of a one-time bonus for all staff, except for the health officer.  
 

VII. Monitoring and Reporting Timeline: 
 
The health department will continue to report to the Board monthly or more often as required.   
 

Page 20 of 26



 

CLINTON OFFICE 
1307 E. Townsend Rd. 
Saint Johns, MI  48879-9036 
(989) 224-2195 

GRATIOT OFFICE 
151 Commerce Dr. 
Ithaca, MI  48847-1627 
(989) 875-3681 

MONTCALM OFFICE 
615 N. State St. 
Stanton, MI  48888-9702 
(989) 831-5237 

BOARD OF HEALTH: Bruce DeLong George Bailey Betty Kellenberger 

 Dwight Washington, Ph.D. Chuck Murphy Adam Petersen 

 

WWW.MMDHD.ORG –––––––– MARK W. (MARCUS) CHEATHAM, PH.D. 
Health Officer 

JENNIFER MORSE, MD, MPH, FAAFP 
Medical Director 

 

 
October 23, 2020 
 
ADMINISTRATOR: Marcus Cheatham, Health Officer 
 
SUBJECT:  Patagonia Mass Vaccination Application   
 

☐  Information Only  ☒  Action Needed 
 
I. Authority for This Action:  

☒ Local Policy  MMDHD Agency Purchasing Policy 185.0 

☐   Law or Rule  
 

II. Summary: 
 
This is a proposal to purchase an application for our Patagonia Electronic Health Record (EHR) custom built 
for mass vaccination registration. This memo explains the cost and benefits of doing this.  
 

III. Strategic Objective, Health Issue, or other Need Addressed: 
 

Michigan local health departments have been advised by the Immunizations Division of the Michigan 
Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) to expect the initial batches of vaccine for COVID-19 
as early as immediately after the new year.  In the meantime, we are expected to ramp up flu vaccination 
efforts across the State. Local health departments will play many roles in the effort to vaccinate 
Michiganders against flu and COVID, including educating providers and recruiting community partners to 
support the effort; but one of the most important will be standing up our own flu and COVID-19 
vaccination clinics.  
 

In order to vaccinate as many people as possible at a reasonable cost, we need a system that will work 
seamlessly with our EHR, while reducing hours worked by cutting set up time, data entry and time to load 
and send vaccine information. The Patagonia mass vaccination application is custom built to do this with 
our system.  
 

IV. Fiscal Impact and Cost: 
 
Pricing of the Patagonia mass vaccination app is suited to this emergency. Most of the costs are up-front, 
reducing recurring costs in the long run. The cost of this system is a one-time fee of $10,000 and then 
monthly charges of $150. 
 
Federal COVID funds enable us to make this purchase. As documented in the staffing Board Action Sheet, 

there is funding that can be used through December 30, 2020 that will cover this purchase as it relates to 

immunizations and influenza support.   

 
The intention of these funds is that we should use them to make needed purchases like this at this time. 
The funds are not intended to be diverted to other non-COVID health department activities.  
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V. Alternatives Considered: 

 
The main benefit of purchasing this module is a savings in staff time. By working directly from the 
Patagonia EHR, we will not rely on paper forms and scheduling phone calls will be reduced. The public will 
be able to enter their own registration information and choose their appointment slot.   
 

VI. Recommendation: 
 
I recommend purchasing the Patagonia Mass Vaccination application at a one-time cost of $10,000, 
including monthly costs of $150.00. 
 

VII. Monitoring and Reporting Timeline: 
 
The health department will continue to report to the Board monthly or more often as required.   
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October 23, 2020 
 
ADMINISTRATOR: Marcus Cheatham, Health Officer 
 
SUBJECT:  Additional Staffing During COVID Pandemic   
 

☐  Information Only  ☒  Action Needed 
 
I. Authority for This Action:  

☒ Local Policy    Intergovernmental Agreement_ 

☐   Law or Rule    _________________________  
 

II. Summary: 
 
The Mid-Michigan District Health Department (MMDHD) wants to hire four part-time nurses to work on 
COVID case investigations. This memo explains the need for these positions and how they will be funded.  
 

III. Strategic Objective, Health Issue, or other Need Addressed: 
 

During the past month, COVID cases in our jurisdiction have surged. Daily confirmed cases have exceeded 
40 per day, per county per day, an all-time high for MMDHD. For each case, there are: 
 

1. Many contacts that must be traced,  
2. Data entry,  
3. Communications with people affected by the case,  
4. Evaluation of how to handle unusual circumstances, etc.  

 
All of this is severely stretching our staff. Lead Communicable Disease Nurses are logging 50-80 hours per 
week with no days off.  
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In fact, the situation in Michigan can get much worse. Compare Michigan with Wisconsin. Daily cases per 
100,000 in Michigan are 128 while in Wisconsin they are 296. Wisconsin is demographically and 
environmentally like Michigan, so it is easy to imagine our outbreak becoming equally bad. In that case, 
our staff would be strained even more.  
 
We must expect that this pace of work will continue for many more months. We need to have a staffing 
plan that will allow us to continue to operate until the end of this pandemic without breaking our team 
members.  
 
MMDHD has already made many changes to accommodate the work. We have moved four personnel into 
roles that support the lead nurses with data entry and by providing supplemental hours for case 
investigation and contact tracing. We have automated the monitoring of quarantines. And we have 
adopted Trace Force, the State’s new COVID data system. We have just brought on a group of volunteers 
offered by the State as well.  
 
MMDHD wants to hire four part time nurses for several reasons. It will allow us to schedule as work 
demands and will permit us to provide a flexible respite for regular full-time staff. As part-time staff, they 
will not consume benefits, and it will allow us to reduce staffing when the time for that comes.  
 

IV. Fiscal Impact and Cost: 
 
Please see the attached document with the breakdown of funding that will be received in FY 20/21. We 
have already used these dollars to hire four FTEs which has helped the situation a great deal. Now that we 
have tested the new arrangement, and we have received a better understanding of the funding for this 
year; we need to move forward with adding additional staff. For this work, we need to hire Public Health 
Nurses, and their degree certification and experience will determine the wage band and step level they will 
start at, although we have estimated the cost to be $120,000 for the full fiscal year for the four additional 
part-time Public Health Nurses.   
 

V. Alternatives Considered: 
 
We think it would be very unwise to delay hiring. In fact, we think we may have been slow to react to the 
threat of increasing cases and consequently have subjected our workforce to excessive burdens.  
 
Obviously, we cannot foresee the future, and if the expected workloads do not occur or if there are 
changes in the funding streams anticipated, MMDHD can reverse course.  
 

VI. Recommendation: 
 
We recommend hiring four 0.5 FTE Nurses.   
 

VII. Monitoring and Reporting Timeline: 
 
The health department will continue to report to the Board monthly or more often as required.   
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Funding Information 
 
CRF (Coronavirus Relief Funds) Local Health Department Contact Tracing (10/1-12/30) - $34,200 

The primary purpose of this project is to support staff time for Case Investigation and Contact Tracing 

and Violation Monitoring.  Allowable expenses include staffing, communications, IT, office supplies, 

computers, phones, access to people finding software or EMR for Case Investigation and Contract 

Tracing and Violation Monitoring.  Administrative costs are allowed to the extent that the expenditure 

can be directly associated to the administration of the program.   

  

This is the funding that will cover current and new staff related to the influenza clinics.  

  

CRF (Coronavirus Relief Funds) Immunizations COVID-19 Response (10/1-12/30) - $66,846 

The primary purpose is to assist in influenza vaccination efforts to reduce the burden of influenza in 

the community and on the health care system given the uncertainty of resurgence of COVID-19. The 

vaccination efforts need to target the most vulnerable populations first including those populations 

that have been disproportionately affected by COVID-19. Funding is allocated based on the population 

size and racial makeup within the jurisdiction.   

 

This is the funding that will cover current and new staff related to the influenza clinics.  

  

CRF (Coronavirus Relief Funds) Local Health Department Testing (10/1-12/30) - $120,005 

The primary purpose of this project is to support staff time and supplies for LHD-Supported COVID 

community testing events.  Administrative costs are allowed to the extent that the expenditure can be 

directly associated to the administration of the program.   

                

This is the funding that would support the purchase of the Patagonia Mass Clinic Tool.   

  

ELC (Epi Lab Capacity) COVID-19 Infection Prevention (10/1-09/30) - $90,000 

The primary purpose of this project is for case investigations, contact tracing and violation monitoring.  

Allowable expenses include staffing, IT, communications, computers and or phones and other office 

needs.  Funds cannot be used for clinical care or research.  

  

This is the funding that covers the cost of Staffing including three previous approved positions and 

the new part time PHN staffing.  We will monitor overtime and other costs as well as funding 

streams to make determination on staffing as the year progresses.   

  

ELC (Epi Lab Capacity) COVID-19 Contact Tracing (10/1-09/30) - $232,712 

The primary purpose of this project is for case investigations, testing support, contact tracing and 

violation monitoring.  There are numerous case investigation quality measures that are in place under 

this grant including case reporting timeframes, methods etc.  Allowable expenses include staffing, IT, 

communications, computers and or phones and other office needs, access to EMR or people finding 

software, supports to cases for isolation and quarantine.  Funding can be used to staff testing events 

or assure testing strategies are completed.  Funds cannot be used for clinical care or research.  
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This is the funding that covers the cost of Staffing including three previous approved positions and 

the new part time PHN staffing.  We will monitor overtime and other costs as well as funding 

streams to make determination on staffing as the year progresses 

  

There is additional funding in the amount of $63,413 for influenza support that has not been allocated yet.   
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